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Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether India has demanded expansion of the UN Security Council in both permanent and non-permanent categories;

(b) if so, whether the Indian envoy to the United Nations while attending the meeting convened to discuss the negotiation text for the Security Council reform has categorically cleared India's views in this regard;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the majority of countries are in favour of expanding the number of non-permanent members in the current body from 15 to 20;

(e) the extent to which India's case for a permanent membership is being considered; and

(f) the extent to which US and India together have pressed for the reform process?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SMT. PRENEET KAUR)

(a) India in collaboration with Brazil, Japan and Germany (together known as the G-4) has proposed expansion of the membership of the United Nations Security Council from fifteen to twenty-five members with the addition of six permanent and four non-permanent members.

(b) & (c) India's Permanent Representative to the United Nations, has in a statement at a meeting of the UN General Assembly plenary on the intergovernmental negotiations on the question of equitable representation on and increase in the membership of the Security Council and other matters related to the Council on 2 March 2011, clearly stated India`s views regarding expansion of the Council in both permanent and non- permanent categories.

(d) There are a range of proposals suggesting an increase in the numbers of permanent and non-permanent members of the Security Council. During the course of intergovernmental negotiations, the proposals for expansion of the Council in both permanent and non-permanent categories have commanded the most support among UN member states.

(e) The Government has been actively seeking support from all UN member states for India`s candidature for permanent membership in an expanded Security Council. As a result of these efforts, there has been a steady accretion of support for India`s candidature.

(f) Both India and the US are actively involved in the on-going negotiations on Security Council reform in the UN and seek an expansion in both permanent and non-permanent categories of membership of the Council. US President Barack Obama in a speech to the Members of both Houses of the Indian Parliament on 8 November 2010 said that he "looked forward to a reformed United Nations Security Council that includes India as a permanent member".
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